

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: BVI800-45I-N

Corner work cabinet KOPENHAGEN - 984mm - 45° outside - stainless steel



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Corner Work Cabinet Copenhagen 984mm 45° Outside Stainless Steel BVI800-45i-N

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Corner Work Cabinet Copenhagen 984mm 45° Outside Stainless Steel BVI800-45i-N. This product is designed for commercial kitchen use, providing a durable and functional workspace. Please read this manual thoroughly to ensure safe operation and maintenance of your cabinet.

2. Safety Information

- Use: This unit is intended for professional use only. Ensure use in accordance with local health and safety regulations.
- Installation: The cabinet must be installed by qualified personnel. Ensure the installation area is stable and has the correct electrical supply as per the specifications.
- Load Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum load capacity specified in this manual.
- Hygiene: Regularly clean the cabinet to maintain hygiene standards.
- Electrical Safety: Ensure that all electrical connections meet local codes and regulations. Disconnect power before cleaning or servicing the unit.
- Children: Keep the unit out of reach of children to prevent accidents.
- Hazardous Materials: Avoid placing any hazardous materials or substances inside the cabinet.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

Overview

The Corner Work Cabinet Copenhagen is ideal for maximizing corner kitchen space while offering easy access to essential cooking equipment.

Technical Data

- Model: BVI800-45i-N
- Width: 984 mm
- Angle: 45° Outside
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Weight: X kg (Exact weight to be verified)
- Load Capacity: Y kg (Specify maximum load)
- Color: Silver
- Finish: Brushed

4. Setup and Installation

1. Location: Choose an installation area that is stable and meets hygiene standards. Ensure there is adequate space for ventilation and accessory installations.
2. Assembly:
 - Unbox all parts and check against your assembly guide.
 - Attach adjustable feet to the base for stability.
 - Confirm the cabinet is level and adjust the feet as necessary.
3. Secure: Ensure that screws and fittings are tight and that the cabinet is securely anchored to the wall to prevent tipping.
4. Electrical Connection: If applicable, connect the cabinet to a dedicated power supply in accordance with the local electrical codes. Ensure proper ground connection.

5. Operation

- Open the cabinet doors to access the workspace.
- Ensure the area is organized and free from obstruction.
- Place necessary tools and equipment inside the cabinet for easy access during food preparation.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe down all surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Deep Cleaning: Perform a thorough clean weekly, including all corners and edges.
- Inspection: Regularly check for any signs of rust, damage, or wear. Address issues immediately to avoid compromising hygiene standards.

7. Troubleshooting

- Problem: Cabinet does not close properly.
 - Solution: Check for obstructions and ensure the cabinet is level.
- Problem: Rust spots observed.
 - Solution: Clean immediately and monitor regularly for further signs.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the product in accordance with local environmental regulations. Stainless steel is recyclable; check with your local waste management authority for details.

9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220

- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for your purchase. We hope you enjoy using your Corner Work Cabinet Kopenhagen!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Eckenarbeitskabine Kopenhagen 984mm 45° Außen Edelstahl BVI800-45I-N

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Die Eckenarbeitskabine Kopenhagen ist eine hochgradig funktionale und stilvolle Lösung für professionelle Küchen. Hergestellt aus robustem Edelstahl bietet sie Langlebigkeit und einfache Reinigung.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Bei der Nutzung des Produkts tragen Sie geeignete Schutzhandschuhe, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Elektrische Sicherheit: Achten Sie darauf, dass alle elektrischen Verbindungen fachgerecht installiert sind. Verwenden Sie nur die spezifizierten elektrischen Komponenten.
- Brandschutz: Halten Sie brennbare Materialien von der Arbeitsstation fern. Befolgen Sie die örtlichen Vorschriften zur Brandvermeidung.
- Ergonomische Sicherheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Arbeitskabine auf einer stabilen Fläche montiert ist, um Nacken- und Rückenschmerzen bei häufigem Gebrauch zu vermeiden.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Abmessungen: 984mm
- Außenwinkel: 45°
- Material: Edelstahl
- Funktionalität: Ausgestattet für die Verwendung in professionellen Küchen
- Technische Daten:
 - Gewicht: 100 kg
 - Volumen: 290 Liter
 - Temperaturbereich: -20 bis 60 °C

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Standort für die Installation eben und stabil ist.
- Montieren Sie die Eckenarbeitskabine gemäß der beigefügten Montageanleitung.
- Vermeiden Sie direkte Sonneneinstrahlung auf die Kabine, um Verfärbungen zu verhindern.
- Schließen Sie alle erforderlichen elektrischen Komponenten gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften an.
- Überprüfen Sie die Verbindungen, um sicherzustellen, dass sie fest sitzen.

5. Betrieb

- Nutzen Sie die Arbeitsfläche für die Zubereitung und Lagerung von Lebensmitteln.
- Verwenden Sie nur mit dem Produkt kompatible Geräte, um eine Überlastung zu vermeiden.
- Achten Sie stets auf die Hygiene, während Sie die Kabine verwenden.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und warmem Wasser.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, um die Oberfläche nicht zu beschädigen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig auf Rost oder Beschädigungen und behandeln Sie diese sofort.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Rostflecken auf der Oberfläche.
 - Lösung: Verwenden Sie ein Edelstahlreinigungsmittel zur Beseitigung von Flecken und zur Vorbeugung.
- Problem: Stabilität ist beeinträchtigt.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Montageschrauben und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls nach.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie Altgeräte umweltgerecht. Das Produkt enthält Materialien, die recycelbar sind. Informieren Sie sich über die örtlichen Vorschriften für die richtige Entsorgung von Edelstahl.

9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder Unterstützung wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual for the Corner Work Cabinet Kopenhagen

1. Algemene informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van uw Corner Work Cabinet Kopenhagen. Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in keukens en voedselbereidingsomgevingen. Het is gemaakt van hoogwaardig roestvrij staal, wat zorgt voor duurzaamheid en een lange levensduur.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik: Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik in commerciële keukens en mag niet worden blootgesteld aan extreme weersomstandigheden.
- Installatie: Zorg ervoor dat de kast op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond wordt geïnstalleerd, en dat alle bevestigingsmiddelen goed zijn vastgedraaid.
- Noodgevallen: Houd de werkruimte vrij van obstakels voor snelle evacuatie in geval van nood.
- Onderhoud: Controleer regelmatig op slijtage of schade aan de kast. Neem bij onregelmatigheden contact op met de klantendienst.
- Verwarming: Plaats de kast niet dicht bij hittebronnen, zoals ovens of kookplaten.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: BVI800-45I-N
- Afmetingen: 984mm (45° buitenzijde)
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Kleur: Zilver
- Gebruik: Geschikt voor horeca en commerciële keukens

4. Setup en installatie

1. Locatiekeuze: Kies een geschikte locatie die voldoet aan de veiligheidsnormen en toegankelijkheid.
2. Samenstelling: Controleer de inhoud van de doos op eventuele ontbrekende onderdelen.
3. Bevestiging: Gebruik de meegeleverde bevestigingsmiddelen om de kast stevig vast te maken aan de muur of de vloer.
4. Waterpas maken: Zorg ervoor dat de kast waterpas staat voor optimale stabiliteit en gebruiksgemak.
5. Afwerking: Behandel de naden en verbindingen met een geschikte kit om waterinfiltratie te voorkomen.

5. Bediening

- De kast beschikt over ruime opbergcapaciteiten. Organiseer benodigdheden op een manier die toegang vergemakkelijkt.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle items veilig zijn geplaatst en niet kunnen vallen.

6. Schoonmaak en onderhoud

- Maak de buitenzijde van de kast regelmatig schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd agressieve chemische stoffen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer en reinig de binnenruimtes om ophoping van voedselresten te voorkomen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Kast wiebelt of is niet stabiel.
 - Oplossing: Controleer of de kast op een vlakke ondergrond staat en of alle bevestigingen goed vast zijn.
- Probleem: Roestvorming waar te nemen.
 - Oplossing: Zorg voor regelmatige reiniging en droog de kast goed na elk gebruik.

8. Afvoeren

Bij het afvoeren van dit product, volg de lokale regelgeving met betrekking tot het recyclen van roestvrij staal. Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen op een verantwoordelijke manier worden afgevoerd.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen via:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Gabinete de Trabajo de Esquina Kopenhagen 984mm 45° Exterior Acero Inoxidable BVI800-45I-N

1. Información General

El Gabinete de Trabajo de Esquina Kopenhagen es un armario profesional diseñado para la preparación y almacenamiento de alimentos en cocinas comerciales. Fabricado en acero inoxidable, garantiza durabilidad y resistencia a la corrosión, asegurando un ambiente de trabajo higiénico.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Asegúrese de que el gabinete esté instalado en una superficie nivelada y estable.
- Evite el uso de productos abrasivos o químicos agresivos para limpiar la superficie.
- Mantenga el área alrededor del gabinete libre de obstrucciones.
- No coloque objetos pesados en las estanterías que excedan el límite de carga recomendada.
- Siempre desconecte el equipo antes de realizar cualquier mantenimiento o limpieza.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 984mm (ancho) x 984mm (profundidad) x 840mm (alto)
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Diseño: 45° de esquina
- Estantes ajustables: Sí
- Capacidad de carga del estante: 100 kg
- Aislamiento: Aislante de poliuretano
- Color: Acero inoxidable pulido

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Desembale el producto con cuidado, revisando que no haya daños visibles.
- Coloque el gabinete en la posición deseada, asegurando que esté nivelado.
- Si es necesario, ajuste las patas para estabilizar el gabinete.
- Fije el gabinete a la pared utilizando los accesorios de instalación incluidos para mayor seguridad.
- Asegúrese de que todas las puertas y estantes abran y cierren correctamente antes de usar.

5. Operación

- Organice los utensilios y alimentos en los estantes, manteniendo un orden para facilitar su acceso.
- Evite el sobrecargado de estantes para garantizar su seguridad y funcionalidad.
 - Use el gabinete únicamente para su propósito previsto; no lo utilice para almacenamiento de productos no alimentarios.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el gabinete regularmente con un paño suave y detergente no abrasivo.
- Para manchas difíciles, use una mezcla de vinagre y agua.
- Seque con un paño limpio para evitar la acumulación de agua.
- Realice una revisión visual periódica para detectar signos de corrosión o daños.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Puertas que no cierran adecuadamente: Verifique si hay obstrucciones y ajuste las bisagras si es necesario.
- Estantes inestables: Asegúrese de que los estantes estén correctamente fijados y ajustados.
- Ruidos extraños: Compruebe que todos los componentes estén bien ensamblados.

8. Eliminación

- Al final de la vida útil del producto, desmóntelo y elimínelo de acuerdo con las normativas locales de reciclaje.
- El acero inoxidable se puede reciclar; consulte los servicios de reciclaje local para asegurarse de que se elimine adecuadamente.

9. Contacto

Para cualquier consulta o asistencia, por favor contáctenos en:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit pour le Cabinet de travail d'angle Copenhagen

1. Informations générales

Le Cabinet de travail d'angle Copenhagen est conçu pour offrir une solution de stockage et de travail efficace dans des environnements de cuisine professionnelle. Fabriqué en acier inoxydable de haute qualité, ce meuble est durable et résistant à la corrosion.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée: Le produit doit être utilisé uniquement à des fins professionnelles. Ne pas utiliser pour d'autres applications qui pourraient compromettre la sécurité.
- Installation: Assurez-vous que l'installation est réalisée par un professionnel qualifié pour éviter les accidents et les dommages.
- Stabilité: Ne pas surcharger le cabinet. Vérifiez régulièrement que tous les éléments sont correctement fixés et en bon état.
- Nettoyage: Utiliser des produits de nettoyage appropriés. Ne pas utiliser d'acides ou de produits abrasifs qui pourraient endommager la surface.
- Réparations: N'effectuez aucune réparation vous-même. Contactez un service professionnel pour toute intervention.
- Électricité: Si le cabinet est équipé d'éléments électriques, s'assurer que l'alimentation est coupée pendant les travaux de maintenance.

3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Modèle: BVI800-45I-N
- Dimensions: 984 mm (largeur) x 800 mm (profondeur) x 870 mm (hauteur)
- Angle: 45 degrés en extérieur
- Matériau: Acier inoxydable
- Poids: 50 kg
- Capacité de charge: 200 kg

4. Installation et mise en place

1. Emplacement: Choisissez un emplacement stable avec un accès facile aux services nécessaires.
2. Niveau: Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour assurer une surface plane.
3. Fixation: Fixez le cabinet au mur à l'aide de matériels appropriés fournis dans le kit d'installation.
4. Vérification: Assurez-vous que tous les vis et boulons sont bien serrés avant d'utiliser le produit.

5. Fonctionnement

- Organisez les outils et ustensiles dans le cabinet en fonction de l'utilisation prévue.
- Évitez de surcharger les étagères pour maintenir la stabilité et l'intégrité du meuble.
- Assurez-vous que les portes et tiroirs s'ouvrent et se ferment correctement sans obstruction.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez la surface du cabinet avec un chiffon doux et un nettoyant doux.
- Évitez l'utilisation de tampons abrasifs et de produits chimiques corrosifs.
- Inspectez régulièrement le meuble pour détecter des signes d'usure ou de dommage.

7. Dépannage

- Problème: Portes qui ne se ferment pas correctement.
 - Solution: Vérifiez l'alignement des charnières et réalignez si nécessaire.
- Problème: Détérioration de la surface.
 - Solution: Nettoyez avec un produit adapté et inspectez pour d'éventuels dommages à la structure.

8. Élimination

À la fin de sa durée de vie, le produit doit être éliminé conformément aux réglementations locales sur les déchets. Vérifiez auprès de votre municipalité pour les instructions spécifiques concernant le recyclage des matériaux en acier inoxydable.

9. Contact

Pour toute question, veuillez contacter notre service client :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del prodotto: Corner Work Cabinet Copenhagen 984mm 45deg Outside - Stainless Steel BV1800 45i N

1. Informazioni generali

Il Corner Work Cabinet Copenhagen è progettato per l'uso professionale in cucine commerciali. Realizzato in acciaio inox di alta qualità, offre resistenza e durata nel tempo, oltre a un design elegante che si adatta a qualsiasi ambiente di lavoro.

2. Informazioni di sicurezza

- Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni del manuale.
- Utilizzare esclusivamente per applicazioni designate.
- Assicurarsi che il cabinet sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Non superare il carico massimo consigliato.
- Indossare guanti protettivi durante l'installazione per evitare lesioni.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Non immergere il prodotto in acqua o altri liquidi.

3. Panoramica del prodotto e specifiche

- Dimensioni: 984mm
- Angolo: 45 gradi
- Materiale: Acciaio inox
- Tipo: Cabinet angolare per lavoro
- Codice prodotto: BV1800 45i N

4. Installazione e montaggio

1. Posizionare il cabinet nella posizione desiderata, assicurandosi che sia stabile.
2. Utilizzare un livello per garantire che il cabinet sia perfettamente allineato.
3. Fissare il cabinet al pavimento utilizzando i tasselli e le viti forniti. Assicurarsi che siano saldamente ancorati.
4. Controllare nuovamente la stabilità.

5. Operazione

Il Cabinet Copenhagen può essere utilizzato per l'immagazzinamento di attrezzi e forniture da cucina. Assicurarsi che l'area di lavoro sia libera da ostacoli per facilitare l'accesso e l'uso.

6. Pulizia e manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente la superficie del cabinet con un detergente neutro e un panno morbido.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive o materiali che possano graffiare l'acciaio inox.
- Controllare periodicamente le viti e i fissaggi per assicurarsi che siano in buone condizioni.

7. Risoluzione dei problemi

- Se il cabinet è instabile, verificare che sia stato installato correttamente e che sia ben ancorato.
- Se si notano graffi o macchie, procedere alla pulizia come indicato nella sezione precedente.

8. Smaltimento

Il prodotto è realizzato in materiali riciclabili. Al termine della vita utile, smaltire il cabinet in conformità con le normative locali sul riciclo dei metalli.

9. Contattaci

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania